qualified employees.  The defined benefit obligation is determined using the projected unit credit
method.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2023 are as
follows:

Effect of business combination under common control (Note 21) P=2,628,137
Current service cost 290,944
Interest cost 92,926
Remeasurements arising from changes in:

Financial assumptions 1,122,862
Deviation of experience assumptions (205,332)

Transferred liability (724,983)
Balance at end of the year P=3,204,554

In 2023, the principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the projected benefit obligation were
discount rate and salary increase rate were 6.10% and 8.0%, respectively.  As of December 31, 2023,
the Group recognized retirement benefit obligation of P=3.2 million presented under other noncurrent
liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2023, assuming all other
assumptions were held constant:

Increase/Decrease
in Percentage Point

Increase (Decrease) in
Defined Benefit

Obligation
Discount rate +1% (P=440,381)

-1% 545,803
Future salary increases +1% 525,319

-1% (435,666)
Employee turnover -10% 133,877

+10% (133,877)

- 46 -

*SGVFS167808*

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31, 2023 are as follows:

More than 1 to 10 years P=3,642,143
More than 10 to 15 years 1,981,946
More than 15 to 20 years 10,988,836
More than 20 years 43,711,040

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2023 is
17 to 22 years.

16. Equity

Capital Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital
The details of the Parent Company’s capital stock as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2023 2022
Shares Amount Shares Amount

Common shares - P=0.1 par value per
share

Balances at beginning of period 10,000,000,000 P=1,000,000,000 10,000,000,000 P=1,000,000,000
Increase in authorized capital stock 40,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 – –
Balances at end of period 50,000,000,000 P=5,000,000,000 10,000,000,000 P=1,000,000,000

Issued and outstanding:
Balances at beginning of period 10,000,000,000 P=1,000,000,000 8,124,350,005 P=812,435,001
Issuance of shares 24,373,050,000 2,437,305,000 1,875,649,995 187,564,999
Balances at end of period 34,373,050,000 P=3,437,305,000 10,000,000,000 P=1,000,000,000

IPO
On December 17, 2021, the Parent Company completed its IPO and was listed in the PSE under the
stock symbol “SPNEC”.

SRO
On September 15, 2022, the Parent Company completed its SRO and issued 1,875,649,995 new
common shares for a total consideration of P=2,813.5 million or at P=1.50 par value.  The Parent
Company offered the option to pay in installments, with a down payment of 25% and the balance of
75% within three (3) months of the offer period.  This resulted in an additional paid-in capital of
P=2,591.4 million, net of transaction costs of P=34.5 million.

On December 1, 2022, the Parent Company extended the payment period for partially paid Right